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Exhibit "A" - Scope of Services

TAFT STREET

Disturbed Area of ~5,000 sq ft centered at
26.022226, -80.430173
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Exhibit "A" - Scope of Services

Ground disturbance along pipeline
(1100 feet length of directionally drilled pipe) X (5 feet wide pipe impact) = 5,500 sq. ft.

Maximum depth of directionally drilled pipe = 15 feet

Total Ground Disturbance

5,000 sq. ft.(pump station) + 5,500 sq/. ft.(pipe line) = 10,500 sq. ft.(0.126 AC)



Docusign Envelope ID: 583CBA20-4CA7-4F7C-87AC-2570E62C5CAE
Exhibit "A" - Scope of Services

POSSIBLE SITE LOCATION — LOOKING EAST
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Exhibit "A" - Scope of Services

POSSIBLE SITE LOCATION — LOOKING NORTH
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POSSIBLE SITE LOCATION — LOOKING NORTH
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POSSIBLE SITE LOCATION — LOOKING NORTHEAST
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POSSIBLE SITE LOCATION — LOOKING NORTHEAST
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Exhibit "A" - Scope of Services

POSSIBLE SITE LOCATION — LOOKING WEST AWAY
FROM THE SITE
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Seepage Pump Station Project Protection Area

a4

Proposed Pump
Station Location

Exhibit "A" - Scope of Services

Protection Area /

Outline
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Exhibit "A" - Scope of Services

Cross section to
deep cut & show
easement locations

Cross section to
deep cut & show

easement locations
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Exhibit "A" - Scope of Services

Conservation
Easement
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y ‘ et Xhibit "A" - Scope of Services

Department of Natural Resource Protection
. Biological Resources Division

' . 218 SW. 1st A
COUNT venue

Al iiedhdndslil Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301

(954) 519-1230 « FAX (954) 319-1412

-

204-1 (Rev. 1/94)

ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCE LICENSE TN

LICENSEE: . LICENSE NO.: DF96-1031
Chapel Trail Assoc., Ltd.. - PROJECT: Wetland Fill,
c/o Craven Thompson & Assoc., Inc. M”t'ggtiqn,JOu;ﬁRarcelpﬁ

3563 NW 53rd Street
Ft. Lauderdale FL, 33309

This license is issued under the provision of Chapter 27 of the Broward County Code of Ordinances also
cited as Broward County Natural Resource Protection Code hereinafter called the Code. The above-named
applicant, hereinafter called licensee, is hereby authorizeéd to perform the wotk or operate the facility shown

on the approved drawing(s), plans, documents, and specifications as submitted by applicant; and made a
part hereof and specifically described as follows: ’

Description of Work: This is an after-the-fact license to fill
a 9.4 acre wetland out parcel within Chapel Trail with 42,086
cubic yards of limerock material for a commercial development.

Compensation for impacts to the melaleuca dominated wetland
will consist of 2.08 acres of wetland creation and 3.1 acres of
littoral shelf enhancement for a total of 5.18 acres of
mitigation. The mitigation will be constructed adjacent to an
existing 5.1 acre mitigation area.

Location of Work: The impact site is located north of Johnson
Street and east of 209th Ave., and the mitigation site is
located approximately 0.5 miles to the north both in Section
15, Township 51S, Range 39E, in the City of Pembroke Pines.

Construction shall be in accordance with Application DER Form 17-
312.900(1) and BCDNRP Addendum each dated 12/24/94 and associated
information, all of which is designated as DNRP File No. 01557; with
the attached plans stamped by the Department on 6/19/96: and all
General and Specific Conditions of this license.

o
This document is printed on recycled paper t.’
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v vt XNibIt "A" - Scope of Services

ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCE LICENSE

GENERAL CONDITIONS

The terms, conditions, requirements, limitations and restrictions set forth herein are accepted and must be
completed by the licensee and enforceable by the Department of Natural Resource Protection (DNRP) pursuant to
Chapter 27 of Broward County Code of Ordinances. The DNRP will review this license periodically and may
revoke or suspend the license, and initiate administrative and/or judicial action for any violation of the conditions
by the licensee, its agents, employees, servants or representatives.

This license is valid only for the specific uses set forth in the license épplication and any deviation from the
approved uses may constitute grounds for revocation, suspension and/or enforcement action by the DNRP.

In the event the licensee is temporarily unable to comply with any of the conditions of the license or with the Code,
the licensee shall notify the DNRP within eight (8) hours or as stated in the specific section of the Code. Within
three (3) working days of the event, the licensee shall submit a written report to the DNRP that describes the
incident, its cause, the measures being taken to correct the problem and prevent its reoccurrence, the owner's
intention toward repair, replacement, and reconstruction of destroyed facilities, and a schedule of action leading
toward operation within the license conditions.

The issuance of this license does not convey any vested rights or exclusive privileges, or does it authorize any

injury to public or private property or any invasion of personal rights, or any violations of federal, state or local
laws or regulations.

This license must be available for inspection on licensee's premises during the entire life of the license.

By accepting this license, the licensee understands and agrees that all records, notes, monitoring data and other
information relating to the construction or operation of this licensed facility or activity .that are submitted to the
County, may be used by the County as evidence in any enforcement proceeding arising under Chapter 27 of the
Broward County Code of Ordinances, except where such use is prohibited by Section-403.111, Florida Statues.

The licensee agrees to comply and shall comply with all provisions of the most current version of the Code.

Any new owner of a licensed facility shall apply by letter for a transfer of license within thirty (30) days after the
sale or legal transfer. The transferor shall remain liable for performance in accordance with the license until the
transferee applies for, and is granted a transfer of license. The transferee shall be liable for any violation of the
Code that results from the transferee's activities. The transferee shall comply with the transferor's original license
conditions when the transferee has failed to obtain its own license.

The licensee, by acceptance of this license, specifically agrees to allow access and shall allow access to the
license source at reasonable times by DNRP personnel for the purposes of inspection and testing to determine
compliance with this license and Chapter 27, Broward County Code of Ordinances.

This license does not constitute a waiver or approval of any other license, approval or regulatory requirement by
this or any other governmental agency that may be required.

If the licensee wishes to renew the license or extend its term, the licensee shall make application sixty (60) days
prior to its expiration including payment of all appropriate fees. Expired licenses are not renewable.
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uicense NO. DiFJb6-103" o .
LICENSEE: Chapel TraVAssociates Ltd. thlblt A" - Scope of Services

SPECIFIC CONDITIONS:

A.

Stanéard

1. Notify the Department in writing a minimum of 48 hours prior to
project commencement and a maximum of 48 hours after project
completion. Failure to comply with this condition will result in
enforcement action.

2. Notify the Department immediately in the event of any project
caused environmental problem(s).

3. All project generated solid waste and/or spoil material must be
disposed of in a suitable approved manner at an upland location.

4. Turbidity screens or equivalent shall be properly employed and
maintained as necessary during construction activities so that
turbidity levels do not exceed 29 NTU's above natural background 50
feet downstream of project. If turbidity levels exceed these
limits, project activities shall immediately cease, and work shall
not resume until turbidity levels drop to within the standards set
forth in Rule 62-302.510(3) (r) of the FAC.

5. Only clean muck shall be placed in the littoral shelf being filled.
Any fill material used shall be free of garbage, rubbish, refuse,
asphalt, hazardous materials, organic matter such as wood, lumber,
tree or tree trimmings, or other contaminants. The disposal of any
putrescible or deleterious debris in any water body is prohibited.

6. Notify the Department in writing within 48 hours from completion of
final grading of the lake excavations.

Compensatory Mitigation (Area)

1. Construction and installation of the Area shall be in accordance
with plans dated 6/19/96 by the Department (attached) and
associated information. The Area shall be installed within 120
days from issuance of this license.

2. Upon completion of the Area, the following documentation shall be
submitted to the Department: (a) certification of elevations in
relation to design, (b) verification of actual acreage, and (c) the
time-zero monitoring report. This documentation is required within
150 days of issuance of this license.

3. A viable wetland system shall be established that replicates. a
natural reference wetland in basic structure and function. In
order to assure that the Area becomes self-sustaining, the
following criteria shall be met:

a) A minimum of 80% coverage by desirable wetland species after
a two (2) year period and demonstration of persistence for
three (3) additional years.

b) Less than 5% coverage by invasive exotic and undesirable
species. Exotic and undesirable species include, but are not
limited to, melaleuca, Australian pine, Brazilian pepper,
bischofia, torpedo grass, primrose-willow, and cattail.

Page 2
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. uicense NO. DEFY6-~-L0." laid WA i
) LICENSEE: Chapel TrVAssocmtes Ltd. Jxmblt A" - Scope of Services
c) A minimum of 80% survival of each planted species. This rate

shall be maintained each quarter except where species
composition, density of planted and recruitment species and
overall wetland condition, growth rates and viability of the
Area are of higher quality, as determined by the Department.

d) Hydrologic conditions and soil characteristics are in general
conformity to those specified in plans. Data from the
permanent surveyed staff gauges must be collected bi-weekly
and submitted with the quarterly monitoring reports.

The Area shall be monitored and reports submitted quarterly for
five (5) years describing in detail the condition of the Area
relative to the reference wetland and the criteria listed above (B.
3.a-d).

4. Should the Department determine that the Area is not achieving the
listed criteria during some portion of the monitoring period, the
licensee shall determine the reasons for failure and prepare plans
that demonstrate clearly how the problem(s) will be corrected and
submit such plans immediately to the Department for approval.
Those plans shall be implemented within 30 days from the
Departments written approval.

5. A Conservation Easement and Letter of Credit have been submitted by
the applicant. Should either of these documents be unacceptable to
the County Attorney's Office or the County Commission, a
replacement document shall be submitted in a form acceptable to the
Department, the County Attorney's Office and the Commission within
thirty (30) days of the Department's written notification that the
document was unacceptable.

C. A COPY OF THIS LICENSE SHALL BE KEPT ON SITE DURING ALL PHASES OF LICENSED
CONSTRUCTION.
Recommended for approval by: Reviewed by:
) . T
mA?/ At bl
nse Processor Licensing/Section Manager

I have read the terms, conditions, requirements, limitations and restrictions
set forth herein. I accept and agree to abide by all such provisions.

%M /{ 7@2&’3 6-21-9¢,

Slgna Llce s or authorlzed agent) Date
Issued this ___21st day of June, 1996 ,
Expiration Date: June 21, 2001

BROWARD COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCE PROTECTION

i T HWgeen

ERIC T. M%éRS, DIRECTOR
BIOLOGICAL RESOURCES DIVISION

Page 4
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BROWARD COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY CONTROL BOARD

500 S.W. 14th Court
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33315
(305) 765-4900

i 4
QuariTy ©

DREDGE & FILL LICENSE

APPLICANT: : LICENSE NO. DF90-1062
CHAPEL TRAIIL, ASSOCIATES LTD PROJECT; CHAPEL TRAIL
c/o CRAVEN THOMPSON & ASSOC. Lakes, Wetland Fill,
3563 NW 53 Street Mitigation

Fort Lauderdale, FL 233309

This license is issued under the provisions of the Code of Regulations of the

. Broward County Environmental Quality Control Board hereinafter called the Code.

The above named applicant, hereinafter called licensee, is hereby authorized to
perform the work or operate the facility shown on the approved drawing(s), plans,
documents and specifications, as submitted by applicant, and made a part hereof
and specifically described as follows:

Construct five (5) lakes which total approximately 83 “dcres by excavating
approximately 7,431,820 cubic. yards of sand and limerock material. Construct
one 5.1 acre wetland restoration area. Fill<the -remainder of the site which
contains some wetlands with approximately 4,846,082 cubic yards of sand and
limerock material. The number of lakes and amount of fill is preliminary and

is subject to change.

This project is located north of Pines 'Boulevard and east of U.S. 27 in Sections
11 and 14, Township 51S, and Range 39E in the City of Pembroke Pines.

Construction shall be in a&cordance with Application DER Form 1?-1.203(1) dated
March 5, 1990, Plans received. on- June 13, 1990, and all General and Specific
Conditions of this license.
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GENERAL CONDITIONS

1,

2.

3‘

‘.

51

?‘

8'
9[

12,
11,

12,

The teras, conditions, requirements, limitations and restrictions set forth herein are accepted by the licensee and enforceable by the BQCB pursuant
to Chapter 27 of the Brovard County Bnvirommental Quality Control Board (EQCB) Code. The BQCB will review this license periodically and may revoke
the license, initiate administrative and/or judicial action for any violation of the conditions by the licensee, its ageats, employees, servants
Or reprasentatives,

This licease is valid only for the specific uses set forth in the license application and any deviation fron the approved uses may constitute grounds
for revacation and enforcement action by the BQCB.

Inthe event the licensee is temporarily unable to coaply vith any of the conditions of the license, the licensee shall notify the PCO within tyalve
(12) hours. Within five (§) vorking days of the event, the licensee shall subait a ritten report to the PCO that describes the incident, its cause,
the seasures being taken to correct the problem and prevent its reotcurrence, the owner’s intenticn tovard repair, replacement, and reconstruction
of destroyed facilities, and a schedule of eveats leading tovard operation within the license coaditions.

The issuance of this license does mot convey any vested rights or exclusive privileges. Nor does it authorize any injury to public or private
property or any iavasion of personal rights, nor any violations of federal, state or local laws or requlations.

This license must be available for inspection on licensee’s premises during the etire life of the license,

By accepting this license, the licensee understands and agrees that all records, notes, monitoring data and other information relating to the
construction or operation of this pernitted source, that are subaitted to the RQCB, may be used by the BQCB as evidence in any enforcesent proceeding ]
arising under BQCB rules and requlations, except where such use is prohibited by Section 403.111, Plorida Statutes.
The licensee agrees to comply with Chapter 27, Code of Requlations of the EQCB.

Any new owner of a licensed facility shall apply by letter for a transfer of license within thirty (30) days after sale or legal transfer. The
transferor shall resain liable for performance in accord with the license until the transferee applies for and is qranted transfer of license.

The licensee, by acceptance of this license, specifically agrees to allow access to the licensed source at reasonable times by BQCB personnel for
the purposes of inspection and testing to determine compliance with this Iicense and BQCB rules and regulations.

This license does not constitute a vaiver of or approval of any other license that may be required for other aspects of the total project.
If the licensee wishes to remew the license or extend its tera, he shall make application sixty (60) days prior to its expiration.
In addition to the general conditions set forth abave, each license issued by the BCB shall contain specifie conditions determined by site

conditions and requirements pursuant to the regulations as deterained by the PCO, Licensee agrees that specific conditions are enforceable by the
BQCB for any vialation thereof,
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License No. DF90-1062

APPLICANT: CHAPEL TRAIL ASSOCIATES, LTD.

SPECIFIC CONDITIONS:

1)
2)
3)

4)

5)

6)

7)
8)

9)

Expiration Date: June 14, 1995

Notify EQCB in writing a minimum of 48 hours prior to project commencement
and a maximum of 48 hours after project completion.

Notify EQCB immediately in the event of a project caused environmental
problem(s).

All project generated solid waste must be disposed of in a suitable
approved manner at an upland location.

Turbidity screens or equivalent shall be properly employed and maintained
as necessary during construction activities so that turbidity levels do
not exceed 29 NTU's above natural background 5¢ feet downstream of project.

Mitigation for the site shall be as per plans submitted June 13, 1990, and
shall be installed simultaneously with the licensed construction.
Mitigation shall be completed and time-zero monitoring report shall be
submitted to EQCB prior to a certificate of occupancy being issued to the
site.

Quarterly reports shall be submitted to the dredge and fill section of the
BCEQCB within 2 weeks of the end of each quarter for-a period of 3 years
from mitigation completion. _ . T

Notify EQCB:in writing within 48 houfs ‘from completion of the lake
excavation. VR i

-

Certified as-built drawings shall be submitted to EQCB within 30 days of
completion of the lake.

A COPY OF THIS LICENSE SHALL BE KEPT ON SITE DURING ALL PHASES OF LICENSED
CONSTRUCTION.

Issued this 14th day of June, 1990

Broward County Environmental
Quality Control Board

Foiry

VICTOR N. HOWARD, P. E.
POLLUTION CONTROL OFFICER

page 3 of 3
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY RECEIVED
JACKSONVILLE DISTRICT CORPS OF ENGINEERS
P. 0. BOX 4970 JAN 2 7 1892
JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32232-0019
i REPLY TO
ATTENTION OF
tory Division January 08,1992
South Permits Branch
198500970 (IF-LS)
MODIFICATION

TIME EXTENSION NUMBER TWO

Mr. Robert D. Cole, ITI

Craven Thampscn & Associates, Inc.
3563 NW 53rd Street

Ft. lauderdale, FL. 33309-6311

Dear Mr. Cole:

Reference is made to your letter dated November 05, 1991, in which
you asked to extend the expiration date of Department of the Army Permit
85IPB-20970 issued to Paul Koenig and Herbert Katz for the Chapel Trail
project in Pembroke Pines, Broward County, Florida.

The proposed new campletion date for the project is July 13, 1992.

The impacts of the proposed work on navigation and the envirorment
have been evaluated and found to be insignificant. The permit is hereby
modified in accardance with your request with a final campletion date of
July 13, 1992. You are advised that the Corps will NOT extend the
campletion date for this permit beyond the July 13, 1992, time frame and
any uncampleted authorized work will require the processing of a new
Department of the Army permit. You should attach this letter and two
drawings dated November 06, 1991, to the permit. All other conditions of
the ariginal permit remain in full effect.

Thank you for your cooperation with our permit program.
BY AUTHORITY OF THE SECRETARY OF THE ARMY:

- D o v et

Terrence C. Salt
Colonel, U.S. Army
District Exgineer -
C
. DISTRIBUTION [

7~ . . % -
T™MC N, Lme e
- WPB
M o WAT e

MMD TCS
REJ ARI
FILE # 22=049 ya

R DNR RLO

amw
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|
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SCALE! | =1500
1
51 ACRE
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Do WETLASD: R
> ARER:4D ACHE
nesen- o
ERATONSY/ & YL
AREA
. Q
k\\

S

PINES BOULEVARD

AREA FILLED OR EXCAVATED AND COMPLETED
AREA DEMUCKED TO BE FILLED (OR LAKE EXCAVATION)
AREA TO BE DEMUCKED AND FILLED

SHEET | of 2 JOB No. 77-0497A

JM3 MV 330, STRENT FONT LALDEROALE. FL. 23308 Pucsl (3091 TI9-4400

CRAVEN THOMPSON & ASSOCIATES INC

ENG INEERS PLAMMERT SRV YORY

OFF ICES: FORT LAUDEROALE. WEST PalM BEACH

CHAPEL TRAIL , PEMBROKE PINES, BROWARD COUNTY

APPLICANT ; CHAPEL TRAIL LTD.| DATE: [1-6-9I
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g~ SEE SECT. DETAIL
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.&-\ et % B.70 96463365  THAB
N DOCU. STAMFS-DEED B9-19-9¢ 10:36AN

L

RECUD. EROWARD CTY Rev. 10/9/9S

B.JACK OSTERHOLT

COUNTY ADMIN. T S R SR SR

THIS DEED OF CONSERVATION EASEMENT ("Conservation E.asement"
 given this day of _March 1996 pyCHAPEL TRAIL CORPORATE PARK /ASSQ)! 1)55

9000 Sheridan Street, Pembroke Pmes, FL 33024 . ("Grantor")

to Broward County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, its successors and assigns
("Grantee"), whose post office is 115 South Andrews Avenue, Suite 423, Fort Lauderdale, Florida
33301.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Grantor is the owner of certain lands situated in Broward County, Florida, ,
and more specifically described in Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference
and referred to herein as the “Property”; and

Trail
WHEREAS, the Grantor desires to construct (name of projectyChapel / " ("Project*) on
the Property, which Project will impact wetlands under the regutatory junsdiction of the Broward
County Department of Natural Resource Protection ("DNRP"); and

:69209dh14882X9

WHEREAS, DNRP License No. DF96-1031("License") authorizes such impacts to wetlands
on the Project site; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has developed and proposed as part of the license conditions a
conservation tract, as described in Exhibit B attached hereto and incorporated by reference
(“Conservation Area"), involving enhancement and preservation of the wetland systems on the
Conservation Area; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor, in consideration of the consent granted by License No,DF96-1031
is agreeable to granting and securing to the Grantee a perpetual Conservation Easement as defined
in Section 704.06,.Florida Statutes (1993), over the Conservation Area.

B xR

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the issuance of License No.DF96-1031 1o
construct and operate the Project, Grantor hereby grants, creates, and establishes a perpetual ,‘
Conservation Easement for the Grantee upon the Conservation Area which shall run with the :

TS 7-17-76 F 21 .
S0 D///P _
- 2
—>  RETURN T i-’",L?.‘.ﬁE.‘*eT (O Oﬁ\*
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1
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Property as described in Exhibit A, and be binding upon the Grantor, its heirs, successors or
assigns (hereinafter "Grantor"), and shall remain in full force and effect forever.

The scope, nature, and character of this Conservation Easement shall be as follows:

1. It is the purpose of the Conservation Easement to retain land or water of the Conservation Area
in their natural, scenic, open, agricultural or wooded condition and to retain such areas as suijtable
habitat for fish, plants or wildlife. It is the purpose and intent of this Conservation Easement to
assure that the Conservation Area (with the exception of included wetlands which are to be enhanced
or created as specified in the aforementioned License) will be retained and maintained forever
predominantly in the natural vegetative and hydrologic condition existing at the time of execution
of this Conservation Easement. The included wetlands which are to be enhanced or created shall
be maintained forever in the enhanced or created conditions required by the License.

To carry out this purpose, the following rights are conveyed to Grantee by this easement:

(@) To enter upon the Conservation Area in a reasonable manner and at reasonable
times to ensure compliance and to enforce the rights herein granted, and to

cross such portions of the property as reasonably necessary to exercise such
right.

(b)  To enjoin any activity on or use of the Conservation Area that is inconsistent with this
Conservation Easement and to enforce the restoration of such areas or features of the
Conservation Area that may be damaged by any inconsistent activity and/or use.
Grantee shall be entitled to recover the cost of restoring the land to the natural
vegetative and hydrologic condition existing at the time of execution of this
Conservation Easement or to the vegetative and hydraulic condition required by the
aforementioned License, whichever enhancement is the most environmentally
desirable. These remedies are in addition to any other remedy, fine or penalty which
may be applicable under Chapter 27, Broward County Code of Ordinances.

2. Except for the restoration, creation, enhancement, maintenance, and monitoring activities

and other activities and improvements related to the Conservation Area and permitted or
required by the DNRP License, and the maintenance and monitoring of the same required

by the DNRP License, the following activities are prohibited in or on the Conservation Area,
to wit:

(a)  Construction or placing of buildings, roads, signs, billboards or other advertising,
utilities, or other structures on or above the ground;

(b)  Dumping or placing of soil or other substance or material as landfill, or dumping or
placing of trash, waste, or unsightly or offensive materials;

2

-

0120949146233
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(¢) Removal or destruction of trees, shrubs, or other vegetation, except for the removal
of exotic vegetation as approved by DNRP;

(d) Excavation, dredging, or removal of loam, peat, gravel, soil, rock, or other material
substance in such manner as to affect the surface;

(e)  Surface use except for purposes that permit the land or water area to remain in its
natural condition;

(f)  Activities detrimental to drainage, flood control, water conservation, erosion control,
soil conservation, or fish and wildlife habitat preservation; including but not limited
to diking and fencing;

(g)  Acts or uses detrimental to said aforementioned retention and maintenance of land or
water areas; and

(h)  Acts or uses detrimental to the preservation of any features or aspects of the
Conservation Area having historical, archeological or cultural significance.

Grantor reserves all rights as owner of the Area, including the right to engage in uses
of the Conservation Area that are not prohibited herein.

No right of access by the general public to any portion of the Conservation Area is conveyed
by this Conservation Easement.

Grantee shall not be responsible for any costs or liabilities related to the operation,
upkeep and maintenance of the Conservation Area in the natural vegetative and hydrologic
condition, existing at the time of the execution of this Conservation Easement, including the
maintenance of enhanced or created wetlands in the vegetative and hydrologic condition
required by the aforementioned License, and Grantor does hereby indemnify and hold
harmless the Grantee from the same.

Grantor shall pay any and all real property taxes and assessments levied by competent
authority on the Conservation Area.

The terms and conditions of this Conservation Easement may be enforced by the Grantee
by injunctive relief and other appropriate available remedies. Any costs, including but not
limited to reasonable attorney's fees and administrative, trial and appetlate court costs
which are incurred in enforcing, judicially or otherwise, the terms and restrictions of this
Conservation Easement, shall be borne by and recoverable against the non-prevailing
party in such proceedings. In any action in which the Grantee prevails, the Grantee shall
be entitled to recover the cost of restoring the Conservation Area to the natural vegetative
and hydrologic condition existing at the time of execution of this Conservation Easement or

3
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12.
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to the vegetative and hydrologic condition required by the aforementioned License.
Venue for said actions shall be exclusively in the Seventeenth Judicial Circuit, in and for
Broward County, Florida. These remedies are in addition to any other remedy, fine or

penalty which may be applicable under Chapter 27 of the Broward County Code of
Ordinances. '

Enforcement of the terms and provisions of the Conservation Easement shall be at the
reasonable discretion of Grantee, and any forbearance on behalf of Grantee to exercise

its rights hereunder in the event of any breach hereof by Grantor, shall not be deemed or
construed to be a waiver of Grantee's rights hereunder.

Grantee will hold this Conservation Easement exclusively for conservation purposes.
Grantee will not assign its rights and. obligations under this Conservation Easement

except to another organization qualified to hold such interests under the applicable state
laws.

Grantor's obligation to retain and maintain the Conservation Area forever predominantly in
the vegetative and hydrologic condition as herein specified shall run with the Property
described in Exhibit A, and shall be binding upon the Grantor, its heirs, successors or
assigns and shall inure to the benefit of the Grantee, and its successors and assigns as
more particularly set forth herein. The intent of this Conservation Easement is that the
responsibilities and liabilities associated with the Conservation Easement shall run with

the Property described in Exhibit A, and be binding solely upon the fee simple title holder
of the Property as required hereunder.

If any provision of this Conservation Easement or the application thereof to any person
or circumstances is found to be invalid, the remainder of the provisions of this

Conservation Easement shall not be affected thereby, as long as the purpose of the
Conservation Easement is preserved.

All notices, consents, approvals or other communications hereunder shall be in writing
and shall be deemed properly given if sent by United States certified mail, return receipt
requested, addressed to the appropriate party or successor-in-interest.

The terms, conditions, restrictions and purpose of this Conservation Easement shall be
inserted by Grantor in any subsequent deed or other legal instrument by which Grantor
divests itself of any interest in the Property. Any future holder of the Grantor's interest
in the Property shall be notified in writing by Grantor of this Conservation Easement,
This Conservation Easement may be amended, altered, released or revoked only by
written agreement between the parties hereto or their heirs, assigns and successors-in-
interest, which shall be filed in the public records in Broward County.

- -

2120944108233
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TO HAVE AND TO HOLD unto Grantee, its successors and assigns forever. This Conservation
Easement shall be recorded in the Public Records of Broward County and the covenants, terms,
conditions, restrictions and purpose imposed with this Conservation Easement shall not only be
binding upon Grantor, but also its agents, heirs, successors and assigns, and shall continue as a
servitude running in perpetuity with the Property described in Exhibit “A". This Conservation

f Easement shall not be recorded in the Public Records until after its formal acceptance by the |
Broward County Board of County Commissioners.

Grantor hereby covenants with said Grantee that Grantor is lawfully seized of said

Conservation Area in fee simple; that Grantor has good right and lawful authority to convey this

Conservation Easement; and that it hereby fully warrants and defends the title to this Conservation
Easement hereby conveyed against the lawful claims of all persons whomsoaver.

-
b

€1 20949118238
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IN W{TNESS WHEREOQF, Michael A. Koenig  has hereunto set its authorized

hand this Y70 day of _April = 1958 _

Signed, sealed and delivered
in our presence as witnesses:

W\ ﬂé'ﬁ/g X J \% Lol .
(Print Name) e’y /0 v’z

9 ST 21 1T H A Y

(Print Name) oy, 4 555 sorvyaszarr¥ir!

CHAPEL TRAIL CORPORATE PARK ASSOCIATION

A Not-For-ProfitX Florida Corporation

%
By:

Print Name: nichael A. Koenig ~
Title: Secretary

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF BROWARD =
- N
w
£
On this qufkday of _April 1986 __ before me, the undersigned notary public, -
personally appeared Michael A. Koenig , personally known to me or who has I
produced as identification and is the person who subscribed to the o
foregoing instrument and who did/did not take an oath, as the (position) _Secretary N
 of (corporation) _ CHAPEL TRAIL CORPORATE PARK ASSOCIABIRMorida corporation, and ;_J

acknowledged that he/she executed the same on behalf of said corporation and that he/she

was duly authorized to do so.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, | hereunto set my hand and official seal.

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF FLORIDA

. roL
“'/27‘*",1 s d (/21’7/(* a wlonew
NAME! T wéic'in, Al nrea

COMMISSION NO.:_Ca 3742 Y

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

e st g s sy

Ot I MO d T H
INGDID ALTA NTARA
NOTARY PULLIC STATE OF FLORIDA
COMMISSION NOY. CCa17424
MY COMMISSION EXP. FER, 6,1999
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CONS T TGAGE

First Union National Bank of Florida
A Florida Banking Corgoration

By: 4_,4,/ ler 7 2@4—

Print Name:__Albert Fils
Title: Vice President

Signed, sealed and delivered
in our presence as w tnesses

(Prmt N me) j/(ﬂ/m(}rc g vr/

By: %ﬂﬁzﬁ_ ZE zcé,c--
(PrinttName) Josewprn £avo

.GL203d% 106233

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF __BROWARD

On this <X4__ day of é@é, 1994, before me, the undersigned notary public,
‘ personally appeared ___Albert Fils , personally known to me arwho-produced=

_______———as-identtﬁ;ahnn and is the person who subscriped to the foregoing instrument

; Natjop3 3 o did/did not take an oath, as the (position) _l%ce )p 2 dael_ of (Mortgagee)First Union
. orida

, @ Florida Banking Corporation, and acknowledged that he/she executed
: the same on behalf of said corporation and that he/she was duly authorized to do so.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | hereunto set my hand and official seal.

: NQTARY PUBLIC STATE OF FLORIDA MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:
Name U

Commission No.
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ce CEBYB C

The Broward County Board of County Commissioners hereby accepts this
Conservation Easement.

ATTEST: BROWARD COUNTY, through its BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

County Administrator and ex-officio
Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners
Of Broward County, Florida

Dats-x%ou /K 157¢

Approved as to form by Office of County Attorney,
Broward County, Florida
JOHN J. COPELAN, JR., County Attorney
Governmental Center; Suite 423
- 115 South Andrews Avenue
‘ - Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
Telephone: (305) 357-7600
Telecopier: (305) 357-7641

i9L209dn1n82x9

Name: 4I1sA 2. BOSCH

Title:_Amiotent G)uné CU«@
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DESCRIPTION:

TRACT 1, FLORIDA FRUIT LAND COMPANY'S SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTHEAST

_ ONE-QUARTER (N.E. 1/4) OF SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP 51 SOUTH, RANGE 39

*  EAST ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 2,
PAGE 17 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

SAID LANRDS BEING IN BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, CONTAINING 9,6 434
ACRES, MORE OR LESS, ,

CERTIFICATE:

WE HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THYS DESCRIPTION AND SKETCH CONFORMS TO
CHAPTER 61G17, MINIMUM TECHNICAL STANDARDS FOR LAND SURVEYING IN
THE STATE OF FLORIDA AS ADOPTED RY THE DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL
REGULATION, BOARD OF LAND SURVEYORS IN SEPTEMBER, 1981, AS AMENDED,
PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 472.027 OF THE FLORIDA STATUTES, AND IS TRUE
AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE AND RELIEF.

CRAVEN THOMPSON & ASSOCTATES, INC,

| | TS SKETCHIS 1N van INFTSS T
| W ARS AN ORKINAL S

hE AND ) '
N manwnsuuur; =¥ N , ,4(,‘ -~

DENNIS M. BEALE
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR NO. 3606 i
STATE OF FLORIDA

-

L L209d0 195233

SHEET 1 OF 2 SHEETS
JOB NO. 77-0447
DATED: JANUARY 3, 1994

Exhibit "A" i
Page 1 of 2 !
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3563 N.W, 53% STREET, FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33300
£154 OKEECHOBREE BOULEVARD, SUITE 1-0, WEST PALM BEACH, FLORIDA, 33417
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CRAVEN - THOMPSON & ASSOCIATES INC.

ENGINEERS - PLANNERS - SURVEYORS

(305) 739-68400
{407) B884-1850

FOR;_SHAFPEL TR in

THIS IS NOY A SKETCH OF BURVEY, but oniy a graphic deplclion of ths dasaription
shown hereon. There has beaen no fleld work, viewing of the subjec) propenty, or

scaLe: /5200

/334

DATED:

manuments set in connaction with The preparation of {he information shawn
hereon.
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Page 2 of 2
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)
This document prepared by and return to ' 7 ¢ RECYD. BROWARD CTY
) 4 3
GARY A KORN . X80, B.JACK OSTERHOLT

BEDECN, KORN & KAMN, P.A.

Suite 300 COLNTY ADMIN.

20803 Biscayne Bouleavard

Aventura, Plaorida 33100

| ThE [T

7.0, Bax 8030

Hallandale, Ylorida 33009-8020

Phone: (303) 935-6088 (Dada)
{308) 521-600) (Broward)

Fax Mo, (303) 936-9802

(Resszvad for Use u tha ch:hl

THIS INDENTURE, made this _.‘..53 day of June, 1996, between CHAPEL TRAIL ASSOCIATES,
LTD., a Florida Limited Partnership, Party of the First Part, and CHAPEL TRAIL CORPORATE PARK
ASSOCIATION, INC.,, a not-for-profit Florida corporation, whose post office address is: 9000 Sheridan Street,
Suite 130, Pembroke Pines, Florida 33024, Party of the Second Part,

WITNESSETH:

That the Party of the First Part, for and in consideration of the sum of TEN AND NO/100 ($10.00)
DOLLARS 1o it in hand paid by the Party of the Second Part, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged,
has granted, bargained and sold to the Party of the Second Part, its successors and assigns forever, the real
property described within Exhibit "A" attached hereto,

SUBJECT TO:
1. Taxes for the year 1996, and subsequent years;

2. Conditions, restrictions, limitations and easements of record; and
3. Zoning restrictions, prohibitions and other requirements imposed by governmental authority.

And the Party of the First Part does hereby fully warrant the title to said land, and will defend the same
against the lawful claims of all persons whomsoever,

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the Party of the First Part has hereunto set its hand and seal the day and
year first above written.

Signed, Sealed and Delivered
in the Presence of: CHAPEL TRAIL ASSOCIATES, LTD., a Florida Limited
Partnershi
By: CHKPEL TRAIL, LTD., a Florida Limited

g‘ 4 aeo v Partnership, its General Partner

By: SAJIK CORP,, a Florida
corporation, its General Partner

By: "/ﬂ‘v{ \(\M
PAUL KOENIG, Prosident
Address: 9000 Sheridan Street

Suite 130
Pembroke Pines, FL

STATE OF FLORIDA ; .
COUNTY OF BROWARD )

A
The execution of the foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this E‘rsay of June, 1996, by
PAUL KOENIG, as President of SAJIK CORP., a Florida corporation, the General Partner of CHAPEL
TRAIL, LTD., a Florida Limited Partnership, the General Partner of CHAPEL TRAIL ASSOCIATES, LTD.,
a Florida Limited Partnership, who is personally known to me and who did not take an oath.

. !
My Commission Expives: aalaro
FTR Notary Public, State of Florida
Print Name: L7/ 6=.t0 Qmmrm

Record & Return to:LAWYERS TITLE /
—7 —INSURANCE CORP, 8420 NW 52 St. =,

lf.' O & :"
INGRID ALCANTARA

Ste., 103, Miami PL 33166 {
WOIQW, KOAN & KAN, P.A., 20800 DISCAYNE BOULEVARD, SUITE 200, AVENTURA, RORDA 33100  (306) NG-6008 @
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Exhibit "A" - gc'ope of ger ices

DRECRIPTION: 150 FOOT DRAINAGE EASEMENT

A PORTION OF PARCEL "0", CHAPEL TRAXIL II, ACCORDING TO THNE PLAY
TARREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT 300K 112, PAGE 16 OF 7TaR PUBLIC
RECORDE OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, TOGRTRER WITR A PORTION or TAR
VACATED RIGRT OF WAY QF 208TH AVENUE, AS RECORDED 1w OFFICIAL
;lﬂ@lﬂl BOOK 12512, PAGE 29 OF SAID PURLIC RECORDS, DESCRIBED AS
OLLOWS

COMNEWCING AT THE MOST NHORTEERLY NORTNEAST CORNER OF SAID PARCEL
"G") THEWCE SOUTE 01°48'27" RAST ALONG A PORTION OF TNR BAST LINE
OF BAID PARCEL “G", A DISTANCE OF 560.9¢ PRET; TRENCE
WORTH 09°52/36" EAST, ALONG A PORTION OF A NORTH LINE OF SAID
PARCEL "G", A DISTANCE OF 140,30 PERT) THENCE SOUTE 00°07'24" RAST,
A DISTANCE OF 206.67 PERT) THENCE SOUTR 10°04'02" WEST, A DISTAMCE
QF 700.00 PENT; THENCE SOUTR 01°43'29 EAST, A DISTANCE OF 2007.28
PRAT; THRNCE NORTH 88°11°31" RAST, A DIATANCE OF 639.39 PEET 70 A
POINT 40,00 PEET WEAT OF, AS NEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO TNE EAST
LINE OF SECTION 10, TOWNSHIP 51 SOUTH, RANGE 39 EAST, SAID POINT
BRING TWE POINT OF REGINNING) THENCE SOUTH 01°48°'29" RBAST, A
DISTANCE OF 60,00 PERT; THRNCE NORTE 88°11'J1" EBAST, A DISTANCE OF
20.00 PERT; TWENCE S0UTH 01°48'29" RAST, A DISTANCE OF 10.00 PERT;
TNUNCE SOUTR 88°11'31" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 80.00 PEST; TWENCR
SOUYR 01°48°29" EAST, A DISTANCE 0O 60.00 FENT; THNENCE
SOUTR §8°11'31" WESYT, A DISTANCE OF 1309.82 PERT TO A POINT LYING
OX THR NAST RIGHT OF WAY OF 209TE AVENUE, AS RECORDED IN OPPICIAL
RECORDS BOOK 17311, PAGE 583 OF SAID PUBLIC RECORDS, SAID POINT
ALEO BEING ON THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT, WHOSE RADIUS POINT
BEARS NORTR 73°36'O01l" BAST PROM SAID POINT; THENCE NOATEERLY ALONG
THE ARC OF SAID CURVE AND SAID EAST RIGET OF WAY HAVING A RADIUS OF
600,00 FEE®, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 14°28°52", FOR AN ARC DISTANCE OF
131.65 FRET; TWENCE WORTH 83°11°31“ ZAST, A DISTANCE OF 1609.17
FRET TO THE POINT OF BUGINWING.

SAID LANDS SITUATE, LYING AND BEING IN TNE CITY OF PEMBROKE rINES,
BROWARD COUNTY, PLORIDA, CONTAINING 242,808 RQUARK FEET (3.574
ACRES), NORE OR LESS.

THE BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON ARE GRID BEARINGS BASED ON TNE CRAVEN-
TROMPEON RESURVEY OF THE EAST ONE-RALY OF TOWNSNIP S1 NOUTN, RANGSE
39 BAST, MISCRLLANEOUS PLAT ROOK 6, PAGE 20 OF TAE PUBLIC RECORDS
OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA.

CERTIPICATE:

WE NEREIY CERTIFY THAT TRIS DESCRIPTION AND BKEICE CONFORMS TO
CRAPTER 61G17-6 (PLORIDA ADMINISTAATIVE CODE), NIMINUM TRCENICAL
STANDARDS POR LAXD SURVEYING 1IN TNE STATE OF FLORIDA AS ADOPTED BY
THE DEPARTNENT OF BUSINESS AND PROVESSIONAL REGULATION, BOARD OF
PROPESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS 1IN SEPTENRER, 1981,

PURSUANT TO CHAPTRR 472.027 OF THE PLORIDA STATUTRS,

AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF OUR XWONLEDGE AND BXL, '

CRAVEN TH  MRSOCIATES, INC.
THi Y LKETCH K0T YACID UNLESS i
BL A28 AN L Jiise

PROFESSIONAL
STATE OF PLORI

SHERT 1 OF 2 SNEETS

DATED: PEBRUARY 22, 1991

REVISED: DECEMBER 9, 1994

REVISED: PERRUARY 8, 1996 WP§. 0\WETLND

— -

090094046529

1147P P03
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Exhibit "A" - Scope of Services
CRAVEN - THOMPSON & ASSGCIATES INC.
ENGINEERS - PLANNERS - SURVEYORS
583 NW. 53" STACLT. FORT LAUDERDALE FLORIDA 44308 308 739-8400
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M. J. Nichols & Associates, LLC

14657 93rd Street North Phone: (561) 753-0554 WEB: www.mjnicholsLLC.com
West Palm Beach, Florida 33412 Fax: (561) 753-0389 Email: mike@mjnicholsLLC.com

July 14, 2024 VIA EMAIL: kkennedy@ppines.com

Mr. Karl Kennedy, P.E.

City Engineer

Engineering Division

City of Pembroke Pines

8300 South Palm Drive
Pembroke Pines, Florida 33025

RE: PROPOSED HIDDEN LAKE SEEPAGE PUMP STATION
CONSERVATION EASEMENT AMENDMENT
NW 209™ AVE AND TAFT STREET
SECTION 10, TWP 51S, RGE 39E
PEMBROKE PINES, FLORIDA
MJN PROJECT NO. 24-312
MJIN PROPOSAL NO. 24-619

Dear Mr. Kennedy,

We are pleased to provide you with this proposal for professional services:

I. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

1.1 Prepare Broward County Environmental Resource License application, dredge & fill
drawings and impact analysis for a proposed pump station and pipe into a littoral zone and
Conservation Easement area of Hidden Lake.

LUMP SUM.....c.cccovvoviiiiniiiniiniciaene. $4,000.00

1.2 Prepare Unified Mitigation Assessment Method (UMAM) for subject littoral zone impacts
and proposed littoral zone mitigation area including calculations and impact analysis;
mitigation area to also include future impacts to proposed east/west drainage channel south of
Hidden Lake.

LUMP SUM.....c.ccoovvviimiiniiiniiniiiinene. $2,500.00

1.3 Prepare environmental portions of ERP Application Sections A & C, dredge & fill drawings
and impact analysis of littoral zone for proposed pump station and pipe in Hidden Lake for
submittal to SFWMD.

LUMP SUM........ccccoovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiienn. $3,000.00
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Exhibit "B" - Proposal

1.4 Process Broward County and SFWMD ERL and ERP applications by preparing responses to
RAT’s and adjusting plans and analyses as necessary and submitting to each agency while
coordinating with engineer, client and client’s consultants; attend site meetings with agencies
as necessary.

LUMP SUM......cccoovvviviiiniiiiiiniiiicnn, $9,600.00

1.5 Prepare wetlands littoral zone mitigation plan including cross section and narrative of
proposed vegetation control/maintenance and planting plan with species, quantities, densities
and sizes of plant material.

LUMP SUM......ccccovoviviiiniiiiiiniiiicnn, $34,800.00

1.6 Coordinate area of proposed mitigation by assisting surveyor with information to produce
sketch and legal description of amended Conservation Easement and assist with preparation
of Amended Conservation Easement document and submit to Broward County for approval
and recordation.

LUMP SUM.......ccoovvviieiiniiiiniiniiinenn. $5,000.00

1.7 Attend meetings with City and consultants on regular basis to determine procedures and
permitting issues and coordination with interested parties in order to achieve appropriate
strategy for implementation of proposed drainage improvements on an hourly basis per our
hourly rate schedule with a budget of $3,000.00.

Client to provide copy of boundary and topo survey, site plan and soil reports as available. Services do not include east/west
drainage channel improvements evaluation or permitting. When those services become necessary, separate, and additional scope
will be prepared for approval.

Scope of Services
The scope of services is limited by the specific terms of this proposal. Except as stated specifically herein, no other
service will be provided except as "extra work™, subject to the fees hereinafter set forth. The terms hereof shall be

construed in favor of M. J. Nichols & Associates, LLC and all inferences and implications shall be deemed to be for
the benefit of M. J. Nichols & Associates, LLC.

Lump Sum Fees

The Lump Sum Fees set forth above are applicable for a period of six (6) months from the date of this proposal.

Hourly Charges

Principal.......coooviieieiiinc e .$300/hr.

Senior Ecologist/ENgineer. .........ccccouviririneienieinineneneiceees e $200/hr.
TECRNICIAN. ...ttt .$110/hr.
Documents

All documents including, but not limited to, reports drawings and specifications prepared in connection with the
project constitute the work product of M. J. Nichols & Associates, LLC and a portion of the instruments of service
with respect to the project. Such documents and/or specifications constitute a portion of the integral services

M. ]. Nichols & Associates, LLC
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provided by M. J. Nichols & Associates, LLC and, as such, are not intended or represented to be suitable for reuse
by you or others or for extensions of the project or in connection with any other project. M. J. Nichols &

Associates, LLC specifically disclaims any responsibility and/or liability for or in connection with the reuse of s
documents and/or specifications or any use thereof beyond the scope of the Proj ect as set forth herein. By-y:

execution of this nronosal. vou aoree to indemnify and hold

LOCUTION-O1Uhid- Propodal; yOu - aghoC o NGy

O

1V

.=s-

claims. damagces. losses and exnenses-includine. but
uuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuu penses-ncluamg,-but

o
&
i
o
&
U
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g

Permit Fees, Application Fees; Outside Consultant Fees

The service fees set forth herein do not include the payment of governmental agency submittal fees, review fees or
permit fees, or any other charges assessed by said agencies. Further, the service fees do not include the cost of
services provided by others. The Client shall pay for these fees. Should our firm find it absolutely necessary to
advance fees for the Client, said fees shall be reimbursed along with a service and handling fee upon receipt of the
invoice for it.

Direct Charges
Unless otherwise specified, the above service fees do not include the following direct charges:

Postage, Federal Express, photographic services for enlargements, reductions. etc.: At Cost plus 10% handling
charge.

Assignment

It should be expressly understood that this proposal is for the use of the executing Client and is not assignable or
assumable by any third party.

Invoicing and Payment

Work will be invoiced at the end of each month based on a proration of work completed to date, with payment

should invoice be found to be unacceptable. Any invoice for which M. J. Nichols & Associates, LLC is not so
notified shall be deemed to be acceptable for purposes of payment by Client. If payment is not received within 30
days of the invoice date, Consultant may terminate this agreement or suspend Work under the agreement without
further notice and a late charge of one and one-half percent (1-1/2%) per month on outstanding balance shall accrue
until delinquent balance is paid. Client agrees to pay all costs of collection, including reasonable attorney fees
should such action be required.

Acceptance

nrnr\nca] ﬂﬂ(‘] PP Q{‘]’IPI‘I]]]F‘C QI‘P I\QQF‘A on-accentance ‘XHfI’\II’\ ’Zn f“ﬂ‘lq f\Ff]’\P ("‘Jlfp nFr\rPnarahnn Ifnot acce ted
is-proposal schedules-are based-on-acceptance within 30-days-of the date of preparation. p

by you 1th1n that time period, we reserve the right to re-evaluate the terms and conditions contained herein. If the
proposed work and fees contained herein are agreeable with you, please sign the enclosed copy of this letter and
return same to our office. Should you have any questions regarding the above, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

Michael J. Nichols, C.E.P.

. J. Nichols & Associates, LLC
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ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL: The above fees, terms, conditions, and specifications are
satisfactory and are hereby accepted. You are authorized to do the work as specified. Payment will be made as
outlined.

THIS PROPOSAL ACCEPTED BY:

Name & Title

Firm Name

Date

M. ]. Nichols & Associates, LLC
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City of Pembroke Pines, FL 601 City Center Way

Pembroke Pines, FL
33025
WwWw.ppines.com

Agenda Request Form

Agenda Number: 10.

File ID: 24-0773 Type: Agreements/Contracts Status: Passed
Version: 1 Agenda In Control: City Commission
Section:

File Created: 08/12/2024

Short Title: Professional Environmental Services Agreement with Final Action: 09/04/2024
M. J. Nichols & Associates, LLC. related to the
Chapel Trail/Hidden Lake Seepage Pump Station
project

Title: MOTION TO APPROVE THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

WITH M. J. NICHOLS & ASSOCIATES, LLC. FOR SPECIFIC
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED
$31,900 RELATED TO THE CHAPEL TRAIL/HIDDEN LAKE SEEPAGE
PUMP STATION PROJECT TO PROVIDE FLOOD PROTECTION TO
RESIDENTS AND BUSINESSES IN WESTERN PEMBROKE PINES.

*Agenda Date: 09/04/2024

Agenda Number: 10.

Internal Notes:

Attachments: 1. M.J.Nichols & Associates, LLC-PESS-Seepage at Hidden Lake Agreement & Exhibits (ca, v)
Related Files:

1  City Commission 09/04/2024 approve Pass

Action Text: A motion was made to approve on the Consent Agenda
Aye: - 5 Mayor Castillo, Vice Mayor Good Jr., Commissioner Rodriguez,
Commissioner Schwartz, and Commissioner Hernandez
Nay: - O

PROCUREMENT PROCESS TAKEN:

- Chapter 35 of the City’s Code of Ordinance is titled “PROCUREMENT
PROCEDURES, PUBLIC FUNDS.”

- Section 35.18 of the City's Code of Ordinances is titled "COMPETITIVE BIDDING OR
COMPETITIVE PROPOSALS REQUIRED; EXCEPTIONS."

- Section 35.18(C) states that "Only the following situations are exempt from the
competitive bid and competitive proposal requirements of this section:"

City of Pembroke Pines, FL Page 1 Printed on 9/5/2024
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Agenda Request Form Continued (24-0773)

- Section 35.18(C)(2) states “Contracts for professional services involving peculiar
skill, ability, experience or expertise, which are in their nature unique and not subject
to competitive bidding, or competitive proposals, are exempt from this section;
however, state laws, such as the Consultants’ Competitive Negotiation Act of the
state statutes, as may be amended from time to time to the extent applicable, shall be
followed.”

- Section 35.21 of the City's Code of Ordinances is titled "AWARD OF CONTRACT."

- Section 35.21(A) of the City's Code of Ordinances is titled "City Commission
approval.”

- Section 35.21(A)(1) states, "An initial purchase of, or contract for, commodities or
services, in excess of $25,000, shall require the approval of the City Commission,
regardless of whether the competitive bidding or competitive proposal procedures
were followed."

- Florida Statute (F.S.) 287.055 is known as the “Consultant’s Competitive Negotiation
Act” (CCNA).

- F.S. Section 287.055(2)(a) defines Professional services as “those services within
the scope of the practice of architecture, professional engineering, landscape
architecture, or registered surveying and mapping, as defined by the laws of the
state, or those performed by any architect, professional engineer, landscape
architect, or registered surveyor and mapper in connection with his or her
professional employment or practice.”

- Section 35.21(A)(1) of the City’s Code of Ordinance states, "An initial purchase of, or
contract for, commodities or services, in excess of $25,000, shall require the approval
of the City Commission, regardless of whether the competitive bidding or competitive
proposal procedures were followed."

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND:

1. On January 13, 2021, the City Commission directed the City to ask our lobbyists to
collaborate with state legislators during the 2021 Legislative session to secure funding for a
seepage management stormwater pump station to provide flood protection to the residents
and business in western Pembroke Pines generally in the area north of Pines Boulevard
bounded by US 27 and NW 196th Avenue. The project would pump seepage coming from
the SFWMD water conservation area into Hidden Lake to the C11 canal thereby lowering
the water levels in Hidden Lake and the water bodies east of Hidden Lake prior to a storm
event.

2. Seepage management is critical component of any large, regional water management
system here in South Florida. The western communities of Pembroke Pines are adversely
impacted by seepage that migrates from the Florida Everglades Conservation Area 3A, and
raises both groundwater and surface water elevations. This is year-round phenomenon, but
is especially impactful during Hurricane Season when these higher water elevations reduce

City of Pembroke Pines, FL Page 2 Printed on 9/5/2024
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Agenda Request Form Continued (24-0773)

stormwater storage in lakes, and make it much harder for the City to protect these
communities from flooding during major rainfall events.

3. The South Florida Water Management District (SFWMD) has recognized the impacts of
seepage in the western C-11 Basin and manage this seepage through seepage
management structures (S381) and the S-9A pump station. According to SFWMD, there is
an approximate 6-foot difference in water levels across the East Coast Protective Levy that
separates Conversation Area 3A from the urban areas to the east.

4. The requested project is for the installation of an internal, stormwater pump station in the
western limits of the City of Pembroke Pines to re-channel seepage from Conservation Area
3A back to the Everglades, through the SFWMD S-9A pump station. The stormwater pump
station would be located on the east side of US 27 western Pembroke Pines. The pump
station would pump seepage that migrates into the surface waters on the east side of US 27
back into the US 27 Canal (L-33 Canal), then north through the SFWMD S-9A pump station,
located at US 27 and Griffin Road.

5. The estimated amount needed for this project is $1,250,000. A 2021 Legislative
Appropriations Request was presented to the legislature, requesting $400,000, however it
resulted in an award of half the amount through the Department of Environmental Protection
(FDEP) State Appropriation Grant for $200,000. After discussions with the South Broward
Drainage District (SBDD), it is the intent of the SBDD to fund 50% of the City’s Match, which
would equate to $525,000:

FDEP Grant  $200,000
City Match $525,000
SBDD Match $525,000
Total $1,250,000

6. The FDEP award can be used for surveying, engineering, design, plans preparation,
permitting, bidding construction and construction management for the proposed project.

7. We have also received funding from FEMA from the Hazard Mitigation Grant
Program(HMGP) in the amount of 1,417,590.90 bringing the combined funding to
$1,617,590.90. We will be able to utilize the State of Florida grant in place of the required
City match.

8. The City Engineer is requesting to enter into a professional services agreement with M.
J. Nichols & Associates, LLC for Specific Environmental Services. Mike Nichols is qualified
to perform this work as he has prepared the original permit application for the Hidden Lake
conservation area and he is familiar with our project.

9. The purpose of this agreement is to provide Professional Environmental and Support
Services to the City of Pembroke Pines for the Chapel Trail/Hidden Lake Seepage Pump
Station project. Time is of the essence as the grant requires completion of the design by
January 31, 2025.

10. Professional Environmental and Support Services include the following:

City of Pembroke Pines, FL Page 3 Printed on 9/5/2024
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i. Prepare Broward County Environmental Resource License application, dredge &
fill drawings and impact analysis for a proposed pump station and pipe into a littoral zone
and Conservation Easement area of Hidden Lake.

ii. Prepare Unified Mitigation Assessment Method (UMAM) for subject littoral zone
impacts and proposed littoral zone mitigation area including calculations and impact
analysis; mitigation area to also include future impacts to proposed east/west drainage
channel south of Hidden Lake.

iii. Prepare environmental portions of ERP Application Sections A & C, dredge & fill
drawings and impact analysis of littoral zone for proposed pump station and pipe in Hidden
Lake for submittal to SFWMD.

iv. Process Broward County and SFWMD ERL and ERP applications by preparing
responses to RAI's and adjusting plans and analyses as necessary and submitting to each
agency while coordinating with engineer, client and client’s consultants; attend site meetings
with agencies as necessary.

v. Prepare wetlands littoral zone mitigation plan including cross section and
narrative of proposed vegetation control/maintenance and planting plan with species,
quantities, densities and sizes of plant material.

vi. Coordinate area of proposed mitigation by assisting surveyor with information to
produce sketch and legal description of amended Conservation Easement and assist with
preparation of Amended Conservation Easement document and submit to Broward County
for approval and recordation.

vii. Attend meetings with City and consultants on a regular basis to determine
procedures and permitting issues and coordination with interested parties in order to
achieve appropriate strategy for implementation of proposed drainage improvements.

11. The City Engineer has advised that the requested services do not include the “services
within the scope of the practice of architecture, professional engineering, landscape
architecture, or registered surveying and mapping, as defined by the laws of the state, or
those performed by any architect, professional engineer, landscape architect, or registered
surveyor and mapper in connection with his or her professional employment or practice.”
Therefore, the “Consultant’'s Competitive Negotiation Act” CCNA requirements do not apply
to this Professional Services Contract.

12. The City Engineer is requesting to enter into an agreement for specific environmental
services with M. J. Nichols & Associates, LLC for the Chapel Trail/Hidden Lake Seepage
Pump Station project in an amount not to exceed $31,900.

13. Request Commission to approve the professional services agreement with M. J.
Nichols & Associates, LLC. for Specific Environmental Services in an annual amount not to
exceed $31,900, related to the Chapel Trail/Hidden Lake Seepage Pump Station project to
provide flood protection to the residents and business in western Pembroke Pines.
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Agenda Request Form Continued (24-0773)

FINANCIAL IMPACT DETAIL:

a) Initial Cost: Amount not to exceed $31,900.

b) Amount budgeted for this item in Account No: Funds for these services will be
available in account # 100-541-6002-531500-0000-000-0000 (Professional Services -
Other).

Once Commission approves this item, the following Budget Adjustment will be done:
From:
100-541-6002-531100-0000-000-0000 (Professional Services - Engineering) $31,900

To:
100-541-6002-531500-0000-000-0000 (Professional Services - Other) $31,900

c) Source of funding for difference, if not fully budgeted: Not Applicable.
d) 5 year projection of the operational cost of the project:

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5
Revenues $0.00 N/A N/A N/A N/A
Expenditures $31,900.00 N/A N/A N/A N/A
Net Cost $31,900.00 N/A N/A N/A N/A

e) Detail of additional staff requirements: Not Applicable.

FEASIBILITY REVIEW:

A feasibility review is required for the award, renewal and/or expiration of all function
sourcing contracts. This analysis is to determine the financial effectiveness of function
sourcing services.

a) Was a Feasibility Review/Cost Analysis of Out-Sourcing vs. In-House Labor
Conducted for this service? Not Applicable.

b) If Yes, what is the total cost or total savings of utilizing Out-Sourcing vs. In-House
Labor for this service? Not Applicable.
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CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

MJINICHO-03

ROKERC

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)
8/27/2024

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT:

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER QRNEACT
Isunce Qfice of America (K, ey (407) 788-3000 |4 oy (407) 7887033
Longwood, FL 32750 ADBRESS:
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURER A : GuideOne National Insurance Company 14167
INSURED INSURER B :
M.J. Nichols & Associates, LLC INSURER C :
14657 93rd Street, North INSURER D :
West Palm Beach, FL 33412
INSURERE :
INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

Ny TYPE OF INSURANCE NS WD POLICY NUMBER (MMIDBLYY ) | (DD YY) LMITS
A | X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ 5,000,000
CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR ENV562009934-02 5/19/2024 | 5/10/2025 |DAMAGETORENTED | 100,000
MED EXP (Any one person) $ 5,000
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | $ 5,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 5,000,000
pPoLICY 5EC Loc PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | $ 5,000,000
OTHER: $
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY C(E %Ma'éé'i\éEEtF'NGLE LM $
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
OWNED SCHEDULED
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | $
HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (Per accident) $
$
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $
DED ‘ ‘ RETENTION $ $
WORKERS COMPENSATION PER OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY vIN STATUTE ‘ ER
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N/A
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| $
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | $
A |Professional Liab ENV562009934-02 5/19/2024 | 5/19/2025 |Aggregate/Occurrence 5,000,000
A |Pollution Liab. ENV562009934-02 5/19/2024 | 5/19/2025 |Aggregate/Occurrence 5,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)
Certificate Holder is Additional Insured with respect to General Liability when required by written contract per form #CG 20 10 AND CG 20 37. The General

Liability is primary and noncontributory, when required by written contract per form #GO 0216. Waiver of Subrogation with respect to General Liability per

form #GO 0218.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

City of Pembroke Pines
601 City Center Way
lPembroke Pines FL 33025

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

o=

ACORD 25 (2016/03)
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CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)
08/27/2024

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

IMPORTANT:

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER CONIACT  3im Jaramillo
Jim Jaramillo o, £ty 561-626-0010 (Al NoY:
10625 N Military Trail Suite 103 O bRESs: jim.jaramillo.hk93@statefarm.com
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
Palm Beach Gardens FL 33410 INSURER A : State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company 25178
INSURED INSURER B :
M J NICHOLS & ASSOCIATES LLC AND MICHAEL NICHOLS INSURER C :
14657 93RD ST N INSURER D :
INSURERE :
WEST PALM BCH FL 334122533 INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR ADD | SUB POLICY EFF POLICY EXP
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD | WVD POLICY NUMBER (MM/DD/YYYY) | (MM/DD/YYYY) LIMITS
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $
l:| DAMAGE TO RENTED
CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR PREMISES (Ea occurrence) $
MED EXP (Any one person) $
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $
POLICY S,ERCO'I: |:| LoC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | $
OTHER: $
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
| AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY E35 1007-D16-59N 04/16/2024 | 10/16/2024 | (Ea accident) s 1,000,000
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
OWNED SCHEDULED
A AUTOS ONLY AUTOS Y N BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | $
HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE
AUTOS ONLY - AUTOS ONLY Per accident) $
$
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $
DED ‘ ‘ RETENTION $ $
WORKERS COMPENSATION PER OTH- $
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN STATUTE ER
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? |:| N/A
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | $

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)
THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER IS NAMED AS ADDITIONALLY INSURED WITH REGARD TO AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES
601 CITY CENTER WAY

PEMBROKE PINES
|

FL 33025

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

9:@9:“@;//@

This form was system-generated on  08/27/2024

ACORD 25 (2016/03)
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JIMMY PATRONIS

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES
DIVISION OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION

** CERTIFICATE OF ELECTION TO BE EXEMPT FROM FLORIDA WORKERS' COMPENSATION LAW * *
NON-CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY EXEMPTION

This certifies that the individual listed below has elected to be exempt from Florida Workers' Compensation law.

EFFECTIVE DATE: 5/21/2024 EXPIRATION DATE: 5/21/2026
PERSON: MICHAEL J NICHOLS EMAIL: MIKE@MJNICHOLSLLC.COM
FEIN: 203406742

BUSINESS NAME AND ADDRESS:
M. J. NICHOLS & ASSOCIATES, LLC

14657 93RD ST N
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33412

This certificate of election to be exempt is NOT a license issued by the Department of Business and Professional
Regulation. To determine if the certificate holder is required to have a license to perform work or to verify the
license of the certificate holder, go to www.myfloridalicense.com.

IMPORTANT: Pursuant to subsection 440.05(13), F.S., an officer of a corporation who elects exemption from this chapter by filing a certificate of election under
this section may not recover benefits or compensation under this chapter. Pursuant to subsection 440.05(11), F.S., Certificates of election to be exempt issued
under subsection (3) apply only to the corporate officer named on the notice of election to be exempt. Pursuant to subsection 440.05(12), F.S., notices of
election to be exempt and certificates of election to be exempt shall be subject to revocation if, at any time after the filing of the notice or the issuance of the
certificate, the person named on the notice or certificate no longer meets the requirements of this section for issuance of a certificate. The department shall
revoke a certificate at any time for failure of the person named on the certificate to meet the requirements of this section.

DFS-F2-DWC-252 CERTIFICATE OF ELECTION TO BE EXEMPT E01932981 QUESTIONS? (850) 413-1609
RULE 69L-6.012, F.A.C. REVISED 01/2023
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From: Deleon, Lilian

To: Rojas. Dominique

Cc: Contracts

Subject: FW: M. J. Nichols & Associates - Professional Environmental and Support Services related to Seepage
Management at Hidden Lake - Risk Approval Request

Date: Thursday, August 29, 2024 3:45:37 PM

Attachments: COI (GL, PL. Poll) Expires 5-19-2025.pdf

COl (Auto) Expires 10-16-2024.pdf
CoE (WC) Expires 5-21-2026.pdf

image001.png

Good afternoon, Dominique,
We reviewed and approved attached COI.

Thanks and have a nice long weekend!

Lilian Deleon

City Of Pembroke Pines

Human Resources/Risk Management Department
Risk/Benefits Manager

601 City Center Way 3™ Floor
Pembroke Pines, FL 33025
Phone: (954) 392-2093

Fax: (954)517-8406

ldeleon ines.com

From: Rojas, Dominique <drojas@ppines.com>

Sent: Wednesday, August 28, 2024 9:01 AM

To: Deleon, Lilian <ldeleon@ppines.com>

Cc: Contracts <contracts@ppines.com>

Subject: M. J. Nichols & Associates - Professional Environmental and Support Services related to
Seepage Management at Hidden Lake - Risk Approval Request

Dear Lilian,

Good morning. Please find attached three (3) certificates of insurance for the above-
referenced agreement. Below you will find a link to the agreement and exhibits:

P:\Contracts - OG\M. J. Nichols & Assoc

We stand by to know of your approval/comments, with kindest regards,

Dominique Rojas - Senior Contracts Specialist
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Finance Department

City of Pembroke Pines

601 City Center Way, Pembroke Pines, FL 33025
Direct: 954-392-9436

Email: drojas@ppines.com
Main: 954-392-9435

Team Email: contracts@ppines.com

WWW.ppines.com
City Hall hours: Monday-Thursday 7am-6pm (closed on Fridays)
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